## 504371955 05/17/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4418649

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KIMREE HI-TECH INC.	05/17/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: HUIZHOU KIMREE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. SHENZHEN BRANCH	
Street Address:	ROOM S-Z, 14F, BUILDING A, FORTUNE PLAZA
Internal Address:	CHEGONGMIAO, FUTIAN DISTRICT
City:	SHENZHEN
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	518040

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	14055328				

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-239-0100

Email: patent@lockelord.com
Correspondent Name: LOCKE LORD LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 55874

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0114979.159US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIM TINGKANG XIA
SIGNATURE:	/Tim Tingkang Xia/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=011497910159ExecutedCorp#page1.tif source=011497910159ExecutedCorp#page2.tif

PATENT 504371955 REEL: 042487 FRAME: 0606

Attorney Docket No.: 0114979.159US2

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, KIMREE HI-TECH INC., having its principal address at P.O. BOX 905.

QUASTISKY BUILDING, ROAD TOWN, TORTOLA, VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions and improvements disclosed and claimed in the following U.S. patent applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "USPTO"):

Appln. No.	Filing Date	Title of Invention	First Name Inventor	Assignment Recordation Date	Reel/ Frame
14/055,328	10/16/2013	ELECTRONIC CIGARETTE	Qiuming Liu	09/26/2014	033830 / 0772

WHEREAS, HUIZHOU KIMREE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. SHENZHEN BRANCH, having an office and principal place of business at Room S-Z, 14F, Building A, Fortune Plaza, Chegongmiao, Futian District, Shenzhen, China, 518040 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") are desirous of acquiring the above identified U.S. patent applications to be obtained therefrom. THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollars (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the applications and in and to any divisional, continuations, substitutions, and reissues thereof. ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from any application relating to the Application, or from a divisional, continuation, or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications or patents corresponding to the Application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required

Attorney Docket No.: 0114979.159US2

for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its

designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, ASSIGNOR furthermore transfers unto ASSIGNEE the right to sue, obtain damages, seek an injunction, attorney's fees, costs, and any other relief available, for any and all past

infringements of rights under the Application.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries

throughout the world.

RECORDED: 05/17/2017

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned Letters

Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

The undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed this 17 day of May . 2									
	Th	e undersiened has	caused this	Assienm	ent to be executed this	17	day of	May	. 2017

For and on holidy of Kimree H. Tech Inc. Assignor Signature: Name:  $\frac{9!um!n!/l!u}{Chairman}$